

No. 23-2606

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Union Gospel Mission of Yakima, Wash.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Robert Ferguson, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 1:23-cv-3027-MKD

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

John Eidsmoe
Counsel of Record
Talmadge Butts
Roy S. Moore
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

November 15th, A.D. 2023

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Founders’ understanding of the First Amendment Religion Clauses	2
A. The Founders’ understanding of the plain meaning of the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses	3
B. The Founders’ understanding of history rooted the Religion Clauses in a jurisdictional separation of Church and State	5
C. The Founders’ understanding of the Religion Clauses’ jurisdictional separation of Church and State is reflected in their own words and actions	8
II. Supreme Court precedent recognizes that religious organizations have the right to hire employees on the basis of religious belief, practice, and observance.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 344 (1987).....	14-15
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 8
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	12-13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	13-14
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	13-14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2, 4
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct 2049 (2020).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	10-12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>Updegraph v. Com.</i> , 11 Serg. & R. 394 (Pa. 1824).....	13

Constitutions and Statutes

Pub. L. No. 97-280 (1982)5

Other Authorities

II Chronicles 2:19-23 (King James)6

Donald S. Lutz, *The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth-Century American Political Thought*, 78 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 189 (1984).....5

The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Law of the States, Territories, and Colonies (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1st ed. 1909)3

James H. Hutson, *Religion and the Founding of the American Republic* (1998).....10

John Calvin, *Institutes of the Christian Religion*, (1537)7

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* (1833)3

Lord Acton, *The History of Freedom in Antiquity* (1877), in *The History of Freedom and Other Essays* (John Neville Figgis & Reginald Vere Laurence eds., 1907)6

Martin Luther, *Secular Authority: To What Extent It Should Be Obeyed*, 1523, reprinted in *Works of Martin Luther* (Baker Book House, 1982)7

Matthew 22:21 (King James)6

M.E. Bradford, *A Worthy Company: Brief Lives of the Framers of the United States Constitution* (Plymouth Rock Found., 1982).....7

Sydney E. Ahlstrom, *A Religious History of the American People* (Image Books, 1975) 7-8

Thomas Jefferson, *From Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Miller*, 23 January 1808, National Archives, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-7257>9

William Parker & Julia Perkins Cuttler, *Life Journals and
Correspondence of Rev. Manasseh Cuttler* (1888)10
